

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

	:	
United States of America <i>ex rel.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Stephen A. Krahlung and Joan A.	:	
Wlochowski,	:	
	:	
Relators,	:	Case 2:10-cv-04374 (CDJ)
v.	:	
	:	
Merck & Co., Inc.	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**RELATORS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO MERCK'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. THIS CASE IS ABOUT MERCK'S LIABILITY UNDER THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT FOR CONCEALING FROM THE GOVERNMENT INFORMATION NOT ONLY MATERIAL BUT CRITICAL TO THE GOVERNMENT'S VACCINE PURCHASING DECISION 3

II. MERCK KNOWS THAT THE EFFICACY OF ITS MUMPS VACCINE HAS SIGNIFICANTLY DIMINISHED 4

III. MERCK HAS ENGAGED IN AN ONGOING SCHEME TO CONCEAL FROM THE GOVERNMENT AND THE PUBLIC WHAT IT KNOWS ABOUT THE SIGNIFICANTLY DIMINISHED EFFICACY OF ITS MUMPS VACCINE..... 5

 A. Merck's Abandonment of Its Original Efficacy Test 6

 B. Merck's Fraudulent Efficacy Testing 6

 C. Merck's Fraudulent Label 8

 D. Merck's Concealment Through Recent Mumps Outbreaks 8

 E. Merck's Concealment Through Its Additional Dealings With the Government and Public..... 9

IV. MERCK HAS VIOLATED ITS MULTIPLE DUTIES TO DISCLOSE WHAT IT KNOWS ABOUT THE DIMINISHED EFFICACY OF ITS MUMPS VACCINE..... 10

V. MERCK HAS ILLEGALLY MONOPOLIZED THE MUMPS VACCINE MARKET 12

VI. THE GOVERNMENT HAS PURCHASED AND CONTINUES TO PURCHASE A VACCINE ABOUT WHICH MERCK HAS WITHELD INFORMATION MATERIAL TO THE GOVERNMENT'S PURCHASES 13

VII. SINCE THE FILING OF THIS ACTION, THE GOVERNMENT HAS BEGUN TO TAKE STEPS TO ADDRESS THE FAILURE OF MERCK'S MUMPS VACCINE..... 13

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE RELEVANT STANDARD..... 14

II.	THE BROAD AND EXPANSIVE REACH OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT	15
III.	RELATORS' COMPLAINT ALLEGES A FALSE CLAIMS ACT VIOLATION.....	18
A.	Relators Have Sufficiently Alleged Each of the Elements of a False Claims Act Violation.....	19
1.	Merck Presented to the Government Claims for Payment.....	19
2.	Merck's Claims for Payment Were False or Fraudulent	20
3.	Merck Knew Its Statements and Records and Its Claims for Payment Were False or Fraudulent.....	24
4.	Merck's False Statements and Records Were Material to the CDC's Purchasing Decision.....	25
B.	Merck's Attempt to Rewrite, Ignore and Invent the Allegations In This Case.....	26
1.	This Case Is Not Just About Merck's Fraudulent Label	26
2.	This Case Is Not About a "Phenomenally" or "Enormously" Effective Vaccine	27
3.	Merck's Vaccine Label Misrepresents the Efficacy of the Vaccine	28
4.	The FDA Did Not Have Prior Knowledge of Merck's Misconduct and Has Not Concluded That Merck Did Nothing Wrong	29
5.	The FDA's Knowledge and Response Are Irrelevant.....	30
6.	The Government's Non-Intervention at This Time Is Irrelevant	33
7.	The CDC, Not the FDA, Is the Relevant Government Purchaser Here.....	35
IV.	THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT EASILY SATISFY THE PLEADING REQUIREMENTS UNDER RULE 9(b).....	36
A.	Rule 9(b) Does Not Require the Who, What, When, Where, How, and Why Level of Detail Merck Demands.....	36
B.	In Applying Rule 9(b), Merck Ignores the Central Allegations of Fraud.....	38
C.	The Complaint Describes In Detail the Who, What, When, Where, How, and Why of Merck's Fraud	38

- V. THE ALLEGATIONS OF MONOPOLY FORM AN INDEPENDENT BASIS FOR FALSE CLAIMS ACT LIABILITY 47
- VI. MERCK'S AGENCY DEFERENCE ARGUMENTS ARE LEGALLY WRONG AND FACTUALLY UNSUPPORTED 49
 - A. Relators Are Not Seeking to Enforce or Restrain Violations of the FDCA 49
 - B. Relators Are Not Seeking to Undermine or Encroach Upon FDA Authority 53
 - C. There Is No Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies Prerequisite to Bringing a False Claims Act Case 58
- CONCLUSION..... 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allison Engine Co., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	18, 25
<i>Aluminum Bahrain B.S.C. v. Alcoa Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2094029 (W.D. Pa. June 11, 2012)	37, 38, 42, 43
<i>Anderson v. McTish, Kunkle & Assocs.</i> , 2006 WL 1985762 (M.D. Pa. July 13, 2006)	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14, 15
<i>Braintree Labs., Inc. v. Nephro-Tech, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 94237 (D. Kan. Feb. 26, 1997)	54
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	53, 54
<i>Christidis v. First Pa. Mortgage Trust</i> , 717 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Cody Labs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 446 F. App'x 964 (10th Cir. 2011)	58
<i>Cook Cnty. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (Mar. 10, 2003)	passim
<i>Daff v. U.S.</i> , 78 F.3d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Franks v. Food Ingredients Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3046416 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2010)	37, 42

<i>Gadson v. Supershuttle Int'l</i> , 2011 WL 1231311 (D. Md. Mar. 30, 2011).....	44
<i>Gibbons ex rel. U.S. v. Kvaerner Phila. Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 328362 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2006).....	41, 42
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)	17
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	16, 17, 48
<i>Healthpoint, Ltd. v. Stratus Pharms., Inc.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 769 (W.D. Tex. 2001).....	54
<i>Hooper v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 688 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16, 47
<i>Hutchins v. Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer</i> , 386 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>In re Apple & AT & TM Antitrust Litig.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	45
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Products Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y 2010).....	54
<i>In re Craftmatic Secs. Litig. v. Kraftsow</i> , 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989).....	41
<i>In re Epogen & Aranesp Off-Label Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	54
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Secs., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 543 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>In re Pharm Industry AWP Litig.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 164 (D. Mass. 2007)	31

<i>In re Wellbutrin ST/Zyban Antitrust Litig.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 751 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	14
<i>Johansson v. Central Garden & Pet Co.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D.N.J. 2011)	44
<i>Kos Pharms, Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Kronfeld v. First Jersey Nat'l Bank</i> , 638 F. Supp. 1454 (D.N.J. 1986)	44
<i>Laymon v. Bombardier Transp. Holdings</i> , 2009 WL 793627 (W.D. Pa, Mar. 23 2009).....	21, 34
<i>Lum v. Bank of America</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Mazur v. Merck</i> , 767 F. Supp. 697 (E.D. Pa. 1991)	11, 12, 13, 24
<i>Mazur v. Merck</i> , 964 F.2d 1348 (3d Cir. 1992)	11, 27, 30
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	54
<i>Mendelsohn, Drucker & Assoc. v. Titan Atlas Manuf., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3135473 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 2012).....	37
<i>Montich v. Miele USA, Inc.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 439 (D.N.J. Mar. 27, 2012).....	44
<i>Muhammed v. Pawlowski</i> , 2012 WL 748411 (E.D. Pa. March 7, 2012)	14
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)	14

<i>Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir.2008).....	14, 15
<i>PhotoMedex, Inc. v. Irwin</i> , 601 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>Rainwater v. U.S.</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958)	16
<i>Rolo v. City Investing Co. Liquidating Trust</i> , 155 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Sandoz Pharms. Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1990).....	54, 55
<i>Seville Indus. Mach. Corp. v. Southmost Mach. Corp.</i> , 742 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>U.S. ex rel. A+ Homecare, Inc. v. Medshares Mgmt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Arnold v. CMC Eng'g</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 637 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....	37
<i>U.S. ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Atkinson v. Pa. Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 351 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Atkinson v. McInteer</i> , 2000 WL 1207162 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	21, 33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Berge v. Bd. Of Trs. Of the Univ. Of Ala.</i> , 104 F.3d 1453 (4th Cir. 1997).....	22, 34
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys.</i> , 342 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2003).....	46

<i>U.S. ex rel. Budike v. Peco Energy</i> , 2012 WL 4108910 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2012).....	47
<i>U.S. ex rel. Cantekin v. Univ. of Pittsburg</i> , 192 F.3d 402 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	21, 33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Carpenter v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass. 2010)	50
<i>U.S. ex rel. Chandler v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 277 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Colquitt v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 2012 WL 1081453 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2012)	50
<i>U.S. ex rel. Compton v. Midwest Specialties, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 296 (6th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Drescher v. Highmark, Inc.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 457 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	21, 47
<i>U.S. ex rel. Dye v. ATK Launch Sys., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2074099 (D. Utah May 14, 2008).....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. El-Amin v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2008)	33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Feldman v. Wilfred Van Gorp & Cornell Univ. Med. College</i> , 2012 WL 3832087 (2d Cir. Sept. 5, 2012).....	31, 32
<i>U.S. ex rel. Franklin v. Parke-Davis, Div. of Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Mass. 2001)	34, 50
<i>U.S. ex rel. v. Fry v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1102397 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 25, 2006).....	22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Gagne v. City of Worcester</i> , 565 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2009)	46

U.S. ex rel. Givler v. Smith,
775 F. Supp. 172 (E.D. Pa. 1991) 37, 41, 42

U.S. ex rel. Gonzalez v. Fresenius Med. Care N. Am.,
2008 WL 4277150 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 2, 2008) 20

U.S. ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti,
565 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 42

U.S. ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.,
352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 32

U.S. ex rel. Hefner v. Hackensack Univ. Med. Ctr.,
495 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 24

U.S. ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phx.,
461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir.2006)..... 22

U.S. ex rel. Hill v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry,
2011 WL 5008427 (3rd Cir. 2011)..... 43

U.S. ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.,
647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011) 22

U.S. ex rel. Johnson v. Shell Oil Co.,
183 F.R.D. 204 (E.D. Tex. 1998)..... 41

U.S. ex rel. Jones v. Brigham and Women's Hosp.,
678 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2012) 43

U.S. ex rel. Jones v. Brigham and Women's Hosp.,
750 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D. Ma. 2010)..... 43

U.S. ex rel. Landsberg v. Argentis Med., P.C.,
2006 WL 1788381 (W.D. Pa. 2006) 42, 47

U.S. ex rel. Landsberg v. Levinson,
2006 WL 895044 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2006)..... 34

<i>U.S. Laymon v. Bombardier Transp. Holdings.,</i> 2009 WL 79627 (W. D. Pa. Mar. 23, 2009).....	34
<i>U.S. ex rel. Longhi v. United States,</i> 575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009).....	21, 51
<i>U.S. ex rel. Marcus v. Hess,</i> 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	47, 48
<i>U.S. ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int'l Constr., Inc.,</i> 608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	48
<i>U.S. ex rel. Oliver v. The Parsons Corp.,</i> 498 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Onnen v. Sioux Falls Indep. Sch. Dist. 49-5,</i> 688 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2012).....	51, 52, 56
<i>U.S. ex rel. Piacentile v. Sanofi Synthelabo, Inc.,</i> 2010 WL 5466043 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2010)	46
<i>U.S. ex rel. Pilecki-Simko v. Chubb, Inst.,</i> 2010 WL 1076228 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2010).....	46
<i>U.S. ex rel. Pogue v. American Healthcorp., Inc.,</i> 977 F. Supp. 1329 (M.D. Tenn. 1997).....	41, 42
<i>U.S. ex rel. Provuncher v. Angioscore, Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 3144885 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2012).....	46, 55
<i>U.S. ex rel. Quinn v. Omnicare Inc.,</i> 382 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>U.S. ex rel. Repko v. Guthrie Clinic, P.C.,</i> 557 F. Supp. 2d 522 (M.D. Pa. 2008)	36, 42
<i>U.S. ex rel. Roby v. Boeing Co.,</i> 184 F.R.D. 107 (S.D. Ohio 1998)	41, 42, 43

<i>U.S. ex rel. Sanders v. American-Amicable Life Ins. Co. of Texas</i> , 545 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schmidt v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1806502 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2005).....	21, 43, 46
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schmidt v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schumann v. Astrazeneca PLC</i> , 2010 WL 4025904 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 13, 2010).....	37, 47
<i>U.S. ex rel. Singh v. Bradford Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 2006 WL 2642518 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2006).....	47
<i>U.S. ex rel. Smith v. N.Y. Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 2007 WL 2142312 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2007).....	46
<i>U.S. ex rel. Strom v. Scios, Inc.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 884 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	50
<i>U.S. ex rel. Streck v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2593791 (E.D. Pa. July 3, 2012).....	42
<i>U.S. ex rel. Taylor v. Gabelli</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D. NY 2004).....	34, 43
<i>U.S. ex rel. Tessitore v. Infomedics, Inc.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 256 (D. Mass. 2012).....	45, 46
<i>U.S. ex rel. Thomas v. Siemens AG</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 505 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	32
<i>U.S. ex rel. Tyson v. Amerigroup Ill.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ill 2007).....	34
<i>U.S. ex rel. Underwood v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 671 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	37, 47

U.S. ex rel. Washington v. Educ. Mgmt. Corp.,
 2012 WL 1658482 (W.D. Pa. May 12, 2012)..... 16, 21, 31, 44

U.S. ex. rel. Wilkins v. North American Constr. Corp.,
 173 F. Supp. 2d 601 (S.D. Tx. 2001) 21

U.S. ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Group, Inc.,
 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)..... passim

U.S. ex rel. Williams v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.,
 389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 46

U.S. ex rel. Yannacopolous v. General Dynamics,
 315 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Il. 2004)..... 41

United States v. Albinson,
 2010 WL 3258266 (D.N.J. 2010)..... 21

United States v. Beatrice Foods Co.,
 330 F. Supp. 577 (D. Utah 1971) 48

United States v. Bornstein,
 423 U.S. 303 (1976) 20

United States v. CFW Constr. Co., Inc.,
 649 F. Supp. 616 (D.S.C.1986) (same), 48

United States v. Honeywell Int'l,
 798 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2011) 43

United States v. Inc. Vill. of Island Park,
 888 F. Supp. 419 (E.D.N.Y.1995)..... 32

United States v. Kaman Precision Products, Inc.,
 2011 WL 3841569 (M.D. Fla. August 30, 2011)..... 20

United States v. Kensington Hosp.,
 760 F. Supp. 1120 (E.D. Pa. 1991) 36, 42

United States v. Nat'l Wholesalers,
236 F.2d 944 (9th Cir.1956)..... 20

United States v. Neifert-White Co.,
390 U.S. 228 (1968) passim

United States v. Rivera,
55 F.3d 703 (1st Cir. 1995) 51

United States v. Rogan,
517 F3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 22, 31

United States v. TDC Mgmt. Corp., Inc.,
288 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 22

United States v. Torkelsen,
2007 WL 4245736 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2007) 38

United States v. Toyobo Co. LTD.,
811 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2011) passim

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) 52, 53

Zafarana v. Pfizer Inc.,
724 F. Supp. 2d 545 (E.D. Pa. 2010) 52

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) 18

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)..... 18, 19

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) 18, 19

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) 18, 19, 24

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2)..... 18, 19, 24, 25

31 U.S.C § (a)(1)(A&B) 18

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b) 24

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4) 25

31 U.S.C. § 3729(c) 19

31 U.S.C. § 3730(a) 51

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d) 17, 33

Regulation

21 C.F.R § 10.30 58

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) passim

Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 14
